
 
MARGARET LAWRENCE UNIVERSITY, NIGERIA 

DIRECTORATE OF ACADEMIC PLANNING 
OFFICE OF THE VICE-CHANCELLOR 

2024/2025 FIRST SEMESTER ACADEMIC CALENDAR  

DATE ACTIVITY 

October 2024 

Thurs. 17th Oct. 2024 2024/2025 First Semester Resumption for Freshmen. 

Sat. 26th Oct. 2024 2024/2025 First Semester Resumption for Returning Students. 

Mon. 21st Oct. – Fri. 25th Oct. 2024 Orientation for Freshmen. 

Mon. 21st Oct. – Fri. 1st Nov. 2024 Registration of Courses for Freshmen. 

Mon. 28th Oct. 2024 Lectures Begin (100 Level and 200 Level Students). 

Mon. 28th Oct. – Fri. 8th Nov. 2024 Registration of Courses for Returning Students. 

Mon. 4th Nov. – Fri. 15th Nov. 2024 Late Registration for Freshmen – Attracts Payment of Fine. 

Mon.11th Nov. – Fri. 22th Nov. 2024 Late Registration for Returning Students – Attracts Payment of 
Fine. 

On or before Thurs. 17th Oct. 2024  Payment of Fees for 2024/2025 Academic Session (1st 
installment: 60%). 

After Thurs. 17th Oct. 2024 Late Payment of Fees – Attracts Payment of Fine  

December 2024 

Mon. 9th Dec. – Fri. 13th Dec. 2024  First Continuous Assessment (CA I) for 100 Level and 200 Level 
students (Lectures Continue during this Period) - Week 7. 

Thur. 19th Dec. 2024 Christmas Break for all Students (Lectures Free Day). 

Fri. 20th Dec. 2024 Departure for Christmas Break by all Students 

Wed. 25th Dec. 2024 Christmas Day (Public Holiday) 

Wed. 26th Dec. 2024 Boxing Day (Public Holiday) 

8 weeks of Lectures for Freshmen before Christmas Break (Mon. 28th Oct. – Fri. 20th Dec. 2024) 

8 weeks of Lectures for Returning Students before Christmas Break (Mon. 28th Oct. – Fri. 20th Dec. 

2024). 

January 2025 

Wed. 1st Jan. 2025 New Year Day (Public Holiday) 

Sat 4th – Sun. 5th  Jan. 2025 Resumption for all Students 



Mon. 6th Jan. – Fri. 7th Mar. 2025 Lectures Continue for all Students – (Weeks 9 -17) 

Thur. 23rd Jan. 2025 Founder’s Birthday (Lectures Free Day) 

February – April 2025 

Mon. 10th Mar – Fri. 14th Mar. 2025 Second Continuous Assessment (CA II) for 100 Level and 200 

Level Students(Lectures Continue during this Period)- Week 18. 

Fri. 14th Mar. 2025 Matriculation Ceremony - Week 18 

Mon. 17th Feb.– Fri. 21st Mar. 2025 Lectures Continue for Freshmen and Returning Students  - Week 
19 

Mon. 24th Mar – Fri. 28th Mar. 2025 Lectures end for Freshmen and Returning Students  - Week 20 

Mon. 31st Mar – Fri. 4th Apr. 2025 Revision for 2024/2025 First Semester–100 Level and 200 Level 

Students -Week 21 

Mon 31st Mar.  –  Tue. Apr. 1st 2025 Public Holiday: Eid El-Fitr (Tentative) 

Mon 7th Apr. - Fri. 18th April. 2025 First Semester Examinations For 100Level and 200Level Students  

(2weeks) - Week 23 

Sat. 19th Apr. 2025. All students to vacate the Hostels (Halls of Residence) 

Mon. 21st Apr. 2025 Easter Monday (Public Holiday) 

Mon. 21st Apr. - Fri. 2nd May. 2025 2024/2025 First Semester Break for 100 Level and 200 Level 
Students (2weeks) 

Mon. 21st Apr. - Fri. 25th Apr. 2025 Processing of First Semester Examination Results (1 Week) 

Mon. 28th Apr. 2025 Departmental Board Meeting for the consideration of 2024/2025 
First Semester Examination Results for all Students 

Wed. 30th Apr. 2025 Faculty Board Meeting for the Consideration of 2024/2025 First 
Semester Examination Results for all Students 

Thur. 1st May,  2025 Workers’ Day (Public Holiday) 

Fri. 2nd May. 2025 Senate Business Committee Meeting for Consideration of 
2024/2025 First Semester Examination Results for all Students 

Mon. 5th May. 2025 Senate Meeting for Consideration of 2024/2025 First Semester 
Examination Results for all Students 

 
Key Activities  (100 Level Students) 
2024/2025 First Semester Resumption  Thur. 17th Oct. 2024 

Lectures Begin     Mon. 28th Oct. 2024 
Matriculation      Sat. 15th Mar. 2025 
First Semester Examinations    Mon 7th Apr. - Fri. 18th Apr. 2025 

First Semester Break     Mon. 21st Apr. - Fri. 2nd May, 2025 

2024/2025 Second Semester Resumption Sat. 3rd May, 2025 
 

 

FIRST SEMESTER: FINAL SUMMARY FOR 100 LEVEL 

2 Weeks of Registration and Orientation           (Mon. 21st Oct. – Fri. 1st Nov. 2024) 

20 Weeks of Lecture     (Mon. 28th Oct. 2024– Fri. 28th Mar. 2025) 



1 Week of Revision               (Mon. 31st Mar – Fri. 4th Apr. 2025) 

2 Weeks of Examinations                                  (Mon 7th Apr. - Fri. 18th April. 2025) 

1 Week of Processing of First Semester Examination Results(Mon.21st Apr. - Fri. 25th Apr. 2025) 

2 Weeks for the Consideration of Results (Mon. 28th Apr. 2025 – Mon. 5th May. 2025) 

Total Weeks for First Semester =28 weeks (Mon. 17th Oct – Mon. 5th May. 2025) 

 
 
 

Key Activities  (200 Level Students) 
2024/2025 First Semester Resumption  Sat. 26th Oct. 2024 
Lectures Begin     Mon. 28th Oct. 2024 

First Semester Examinations    Mon 7th Apr. - Fri. 18th Apr. 2025 
First Semester Break     Mon. 21st Apr. - Fri. 2nd May, 2025 

2024/2025 Second Semester Resumption Sat. 3rd May, 2025 

 

FIRST SEMESTER: FINAL SUMMARY FOR 200 LEVEL 

20 Weeks of Lecture     (Mon. 28th Oct. 2024 – Fri. 28th Mar. 2025) 

1 Week of Revision      (Mon. 31st Mar – Fri. 4th Apr. 2025) 

2 Weeks of Examinations                                (Mon 7th Apr. - Fri. 18th April. 2025) 

1 Week of Processing of First Semester Examination Results(Mon.21st Apr. - Fri. 25th Apr. 2025) 

2 Weeks for the Consideration of Results (Mon. 28th Apr. 2025 – Mon. 5th May. 2025) 

Total Weeks for First Semester =28 weeks (Mon. 17th Oct – Mon. 5th May. 2025) 

 

 
 

 

 


